

No. 20-6500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED BOURGEOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

T.J. WATSON, WARDEN, AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Parker Rider-Longmaid
Amelia A. DeGory
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Meir Feder
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
212-326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The FDPA’s plain text forbids executing a person who “is” intellectually disabled under standards applicable at the time the execution will be “carried out”	6
1. Congress’ present-tense construction must be presumed to be deliberate.....	7
2. Fundamental interpretive principles confirm that Congress deliberately used present-tense language	9
B. The FDPA’s structure and context confirm that Congress intended a present-tense assessment of intellectual disability under current standards.....	12
1. Congress distinguished between imposition and implementation of a death sentence throughout the FDPA.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The backdrop of this Court’s decision in <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> confirms that Congress intended a present-tense prohibition.....	14
3. The FDPA’s design and purpose reflect Congress’ desire to ensure that capital punishment would be administered fairly	17
C. By amending the FDPA after <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , Congress indicated that it expected intellectual disability to be assessed under current standards	19
D. Constitutional avoidance principles likewise support construing the FDPA according to its plain language.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.–Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	10
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	12
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	19, 22
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) (per curiam)	14
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	4, 6, 21, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	20
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	19
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	11, 16, 19, 22
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (per curiam)	1
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	11
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	13, 15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3591	17, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3592	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3593	4, 14, 16, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3594	4, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3595	14
18 U.S.C. § 3596	<i>passim</i>
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 248, 120 Stat. 587 (2006)	22
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4390, 21 U.S.C. § 848	11, 16, 17, 18
Criminal Law Technical Amendments Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1758 (2002)	22
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1	2, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
134 Cong. Rec. 22993 (1988)	18
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-5)</i>	2
H.R. Rep. No. 103-467 (1994)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Innocence and the Death Penalty: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary on S. 221, 103d Cong. (1993) (No. 103-468).....	18, 19
Oxford English Dictionary	13
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	10
